<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV

## State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Ea NIM 97505

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back

Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

side of form

1220 S. St. Franc	is Dr., Santa F	e, NM 87505		Santa Fe, NM 87505					side of form			
Release Notification and Corrective Action												
Name of Co Address: 20	<b>mpany:</b> En 10 Afton P	ergen Resou lace, Farming	gton, NM	1 87401	Contact: Ed Hasely Telephone No: 505-324-4131					Final Report		
Facility Nan	1e: Rowley	D #2; A	PI No. 3	004506214		Facility Type: Of	Il/Gas Well Site					
Surface Ow	ner: Federa	ıl		Mineral Ow	Federal Lease No. SF-077951A							
LOCATION OF RELEASE  Unit Letter   Section   Township   Range   Feet from the   North/South Line   Feet from the   East/West Line   County												
Unit Letter M				No Sou	rth/South Line ith	East/West L West	East/West Line County West San Juan					
Latitude 36.5411 Longitude -107.88857  NATURE OF RELEASE												
Type of Relea	se: Compre	ssor Fire		11110	Volume of Relea	Volume Recovered: 0						
Source of Release: Compressor						75 MCF – Natura <b>Date and Hour</b> ( 3/25/08 2:30 pm	Date and Hour of Discovery: 3/26/08 10:45 am					
Was Immedia	ite Notice G		Yes 🗌	No 🗌 Not Requ	If YES, To Whom: Brandon Powell – NMOCD (message) Cliff Ollom – BLM (message)							
By Whom? Ed Hasely						Date and Hour: 3/26/08 1:30 pm						
Was a Watercourse Reached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. NA  RCUD APR 2'08						
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* NA OIL CONS. DIV.												
DIST. 3											Ψ's	
MAJ9 a U												
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*  A compressor fire was discovered on the subject location at approximately 10:45 am on 3/26/08. The well was shut-in and the fire was extinguished. Records show that the unit went down around 2:30 pm on 3/25/08, so it is estimated that the fire may have burned for 20 hours. The unit was severely damaged making the exact cause of the fire impossible to determine, but investigations point to the possibility of severe vibration problems, which led to a piping failure.												
Describe Are	a Affected a	nd Cleanup /	Action Ta	iken.* Fire was	confi	ned to the compress	sor skid.			_		
regulations all public health should their o	operators as or the enviro perations had ment. In add	re required to a nment. The a ve failed to addition, NMOC	report and cceptance equately i D accepta	/or file certain rele of a C-141 report nvestigate and rem	ase no by the ediate	ne best of my know bifications and per common marked contamination the best not relieve the contamination.	form corrective as as "Final Report" at pose a threat to operator of respor	ctions for relea does not relieve ground water, sibility for cor	ses which we the ope surface want mpliance want	may en rator of ater, hu with any	ndanger f liability man health	
Signature: Masch						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION  Approved by District Supervisor:						
Printed Name	: Ed Hase	ly				JORAN J. MWW						
Title:	Sr. Envi	onmental Eng	ineer			Approval Date: 2/27/20/2   Expiration Date:					J	
E-mail Addre	ss: ed.hasely	@energen cor	<u>n</u> '	•		Conditions of Approval:			Attached			

Phone: 505-324-4131 / 505-330-3584(cell)

nJK1205836393

Attached

<sup>\*</sup> Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



April 1, 2008

ROVD APR 2 '08 OIL CONS. DIV.

DIST. 3

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1000 Rio Brazos Road Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Attn: Brandon Powell

Re:

Rowley D #2

Final Fire/Release Report Submittal

Dear Mr. Powell:

Enclosed is the final Release Notification and Corrective Action (C-141) Form for the recently discovered compressor fire / release on the Rowley D #2 well location.

If there are any questions or concerns with this submittal, please contact me at 505-324-4131.

Sincerely,

Ed Hasely

5 March

Sr. Environmental Engineer

Energen Resources

Attachment: Final C-141

Cc: Anna Stotts

BLM - Mr. Cliff Ollom

HSE File Facility File Correspondence